

No. 02-241

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,
Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
LARRY ALEXANDER, ROBERT A. ANTHONY,
KINGSLEY R. BROWNE, JIM CHEN, GEORGE W.
DENT, JR., STEPHEN G. GILLES, ROBERT H. HEIDT,
GAIL HERIOT, MICHAEL I. KRAUSS, GARY LAWSON,
MARK R. LEE, NELSON LUND, JOHN MCGINNIS,
GEOFFREY MILLER, DALE A. NANCE, MICHAEL
STOKES PAULSEN, STEPHEN B. PRESSER, MICHAEL
RAPPAPORT, MAIMON SCHWARZSCHILD, BERNARD H.
SIEGAN, AND CHRISTOPHER T. WONNELL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: January 16, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. MICHIGAN’S DIRECT PURSUIT OF RACIAL DIVERSITY NECESSARILY ENTAILS RACIAL CLASSIFICATIONS.	4
A. Pursuit of “Diversity” Is a Euphemism for Race-Based Decisionmaking.....	4
B. Direct Pursuit of Racial Diversity Is Functionally Indistinguishable from Racial Quotas.....	6
C. “Diversity” Is Not a Remedial Interest.....	9
II. RACIAL “DIVERSITY” IS NOT A COMPELLING INTEREST.	10
A. Interests In “Diversity” that Assume Stereotyping Cannot Have Compelling Weight.	11
B. Discrimination Resulting From Racial Stereotyping Results In Stigmatization and Hostility.....	15
C. Government-Defined Viewpoint Diversity Is Not a Compelling Interest.	17
D. The “Diversity” Rationale Is Limitless	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	2, 10, 14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	2, 10, 18
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	17
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F. Supp.2d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2001), <i>rev’d</i> , 288 F.3d 732(CA6 2002).....	passim
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (CA6 2002).....	3, 8, 10
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (CA5), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996).....	5, 8
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	passim
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	17
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	passim
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	2
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	2, 10, 15, 18
Other Authorities	
Alan M. Dershowitz & Laura Hanft, <i>Affirmative Action and the Harvard College Diversity- Discretion Model: Paradigm or Pretext?</i> , 1 CARDOZO L. REV. 379, 407 (1979).....	5

Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Essay: Affirmative Action</i> , 107 YALE L.J. 427 (1997).....	6
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Affirmative Action: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 20 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 1 (2002)	6, 7, 13
Robert H. Heidt, <i>Bar lowered way too far for minorities at law school</i> , The Indianapolis Star, Dec. 27, 2002.....	8
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Bakke in the Admissions Office and the Courts: Can Affirmative Action Be Defended?</i> , 59 OHIO ST. L.J. 669 (1998)	6, 7
Terrance Sandalow, <i>Identity and Equality: Minority Preferences Reconsidered</i> , 97 MICH. L. REV. 1874 (1999).....	13
William Van Alstyne, <i>Rites of Passage: Race, the Supreme Court, and the Constitution</i> , 46 U. CHI. L. REV. 775 (1979).....	16
